which are not considered to be a substitute for, or superior to, IFRS measures.

The Group believes that these APMs provide stakeholders with additional helpful information on the performance of the business.
The APMs are consistent with how we plan our business performance and report on it in our internal management reporting to the
Board and GELT. Some of these measures are also used for the purpose of setting remuneration targets.

For a full list of all APMs please see the Alternative Performance Measures Glossary section of the Annual Report on pages 192 to 199.

Change of reportable segments
During the year, management determined that product development revenues, costs and attributable assets and liabilities are more
accurately presented as part of each trading unit’s profit and loss account. This adjustment aligns our external reporting with our
internal reporting structure, reflecting how the performance of the trading units is assessed and managed. As a result, the prior period
comparatives in note 5, note 6, note 8 and note 9 have been restated to reflect the change.

Revenue

(As previously
reported)

Year ended
30 June 2023

£m

Impact of
restatement

£m

(restated)
Year ended

30 June 2023
£m

Genus PIC 349.5 18.6 368.1
Genus ABS 318.8 2.8 321.6
Genus Research and Development

  Porcine product development 18.5 (18.5) –
  Bovine product development 2.8 (2.8) –
  Gene editing 0.1 (0.1) –
  Other research and development – –

21.4 (21.4) –

689.7 – 689.7

120
GENUS PLC / Annual Report 2024

Notes to the Group Financial Statements continued
For the year ended 30 June 2024

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION CONTINUED

Adjusted operating profit

(As previously
reported)

Year ended
30 June 2023

£m

Impact of
restatement

£m

(restated)
Year ended

30 June 2023
£m

Genus PIC 135.0 (36.6) 98.4
Genus ABS 43.4 (25.6) 17.8
Genus Research and Development

  Porcine product development (29.7) 29.7 –
  Bovine product development (25.6) 25.6 –
  Gene editing (14.3) 6.9 (7.4)
  Other research and development (17.4) – (17.4)

(87.0) 62.2 (24.8)

Adjusted segment operating profit 91.4 – 91.4
Central (16.8) – (16.8)

Adjusted operating profit 74.6 – 74.6

Depreciation

(As previously
reported)

Year ended
30 June 2023

£m

Impact of
restatement

£m

 (restated)
Year ended

30 June 2023
£m

Genus PIC 5.0 4.9 9.9
Genus ABS 16.0 1.7 17.7
Genus Research and Development

  Research 1.3 (0.4) 0.9
  Porcine product development 4.5 (4.5) –
  Bovine product development 1.7 (1.7) –

7.5 (6.6) 0.9

Segment total 28.5 – 28.5
Central 1.7 – 1.7

Total 30.2 – 30.2

Amortisation

(As previously
reported)

Year ended
30 June 2023

£m

Impact of
restatement

£m

 (restated)
Year ended

30 June 2023
£m

Genus PIC 6.8 – 6.8
Genus ABS 4.4 0.4 4.8
Genus Research and Development

  Research – – –
  Porcine product development – – –
  Bovine product development 0.4 (0.4) –

0.4 (0.4) –

Segment total 11.6 – 11.6
Central 1.8 – 1.8

Total 13.4 – 13.4

121
GENUS PLC / Annual Report 2024

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

AT
EM

EN
TS

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION CONTINUED

Additions to non-current assets (excluding deferred taxation and financial instruments)

(As previously
reported)

Year ended
30 June 2023

£m

Impact of
restatement

£m

 (restated)
Year ended

30 June 2023
£m

Genus PIC 6.8 2.2 9.0
Genus ABS 21.8 4.9 26.7
Genus Research and Development

  Research 1.6 (1.0) 0.6
  Porcine product development 1.2 (1.2) –
  Bovine product development 4.9 (4.9) –

7.7 (7.1) 0.6

Segment total 36.3 – 36.3
Central 7.0 – 7.0

Total 43.3 – 43.3

Segment assets

(As previously
reported)

Year ended
30 June 2023

£m

Impact of
restatement

£m

 (restated)
Year ended

30 June 2023
£m

Genus PIC 265.4 269.9 535.3
Genus ABS 281.7 126.5 408.2
Genus Research and Development

  Research 11.4 (2.3) 9.1
  Porcine product development 269.1 (269.1) –
  Bovine product development 125.0 (125.0) –

405.5 (396.4) 9.1

Segment total 952.6 – 952.6
Central 54.9 – 54.9

Total 1,007.5 – 1,007.5

Segment liabilities

(As previously
reported)

Year ended
30 June 2023

£m

Impact of
restatement

£m

(restated)
Year ended

30 June 2023
£m

Genus PIC (66.0) (55.6) (121.6)
Genus ABS (72.5) (21.3) (93.8)
Genus Research and Development

  Research (4.5) 2.0 (2.5)
  Porcine product development (55.3) 55.3 –
  Bovine product development (19.6) 19.6 –

(79.4) 76.9 (2.5)

Segment total (217.9) – (217.9)
Central (222.4) – (222.4)

Total (440.3) – (440.3)

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION APPLIED IN THE CURRENT REPORTING PERIOD THAT RELATES TO THE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS AS A WHOLE
This section sets out our material accounting policy information as it relates to the Financial Statements as a whole. Where an
accounting policy is generally applicable to a specific note to the Financial Statements, the policy has been described in that note.
We have also detailed below the new accounting pronouncements that we will adopt in future years and our current view of the impact
they will have on our financial reporting.

Accounting convention
We prepare the Group Financial Statements under the historical cost convention, except for our biological assets, share-based